RESOLUTION ENDORSING TO THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD 
THE HEREIN SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM 
(SAIP) NO. 1 CY 2025; and 

Appropriation Ordinance No. 01-09-2025 OTHERWISE KNOWN AS AN 
ORDINAIsICE AUTHORIZING SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 01 (CY 
2025) OF TUGUEGARAO CITY IN THE AMOUNT OF EIGHTY-THREE 
MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND NINETY-
FOUR PESOS (83,345,094.00). 

The veto message, which specifically enshrines the position of the Local Chief Executive on 
the substantial reduction of the amount for the procurement of the inert soil, was duly 
received by the Sangguniang Panlungsod on April 7, 2025. It remained unacted upon by the

[...]

Ex Officio Member (via Teleconferencing) 

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member 
-do- 

Ex Officio Member (on Official Business) 

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 01-09-2025 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 01 (CY 2025) OF 
TUGUEGARAO CITY IN THE AMOUNT OF EIGHTY-THREE MILLION THREE HUNDRED 

FORTY-FIVE THOUSAND NINETY-FOUR PESOS (P83,345,094.00) 

WHEREAS, Section 458 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government 
Code of 1991, and Article 99 (2)(i) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing the Local Government Code 
of 1991 provide that the Sangguniang Panlungsod has the power to "approve annual and supplemental

[...]

THE REDUCTION OF FUND FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF INERT SOIL 
WOULD SIGNIFICANTLY CAUSE ENVIRONMENTAL AND HEALTH 
PROBLEMS 

Under the 10th WHEREAS on page 2 of the City Resolution No. 205-09-2025, 
provides, to wit: 

"1. xxx 

2.Reduction of the allocation for the procurement of inert soil from Seven Million 
Two Hundred Sixty Thousand and Nine Hundred Six pesos (P7,260,906.00) 
to Three Million Pesos (P3,000,000.00)";" 

In the same manner, the Appropriation Ordinance No. 01-09-2025 which 
pertains to the supplemental budget for CY 2025, it allocated the fund for 
inert soil amounting to P3,000,000.00 under the MOOE of the City Mayor.